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RETURN DATE: JUNE 15,2007

STATE OF CONNECTICUT : SUPERIOR COURT
Plaintiff ' :
HARTFORD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Y.
. BEST BUY COMPANY, INC.
BESTBUY.COM, LLC
BEST BUY STORES, LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP :
Defendants : MAY 18, 2007
COMPLAINT
COUNT ONE
1 This is an action under the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act (“CUTPA"),

Chapter 735a of the Connecticut General Statutes, for injunctive relief against the defendants’
alleged violations of Corm. Gen. Stat. § 42-1 10b(a), which govems unfair or deceptive acts and
practices, for restifution to consumers for the defendants’ alleged violations of law, and for civil

penalties.

THE PARTIES
2. The plaintiff is the State of Cormecticut, represented by Richard Blumenthal,
Attorney General, acting at the reguest of Jerry Farrell, Commissioner of Consumet Protection,
pursuant fo the authority of Chapter 735a of the General Statutes, more particularly, Conn. Gen. Stat.

§ 42-110m(a).
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3 The defendant, Best Buy Company, Inc., is a Minnesota cotporation with its office
and principal place of business at 7601 Penn Avenue South, Richfield, Minnasota.

4 The defendant Bestbuy.com, LLC is 2 Minmesota limited liability company with its
office in Richfield, Minnesota.

5 The defendant Best Buy Stores, Limited Partnership is a limited partnership with iis
office in Alexandria, Virginia.

6. Upon information and belief, Bestbuy.corm, 1LC and Best Buy Stores, LP are related
and/or affiiated entitios to Best Buy Company, Inc. (the defendants shall be referred to collectively
as “Best Buy” or the “Defendants”).

DEFENDANT’S COURSE OF CONDUCT

7. Whenever reference is made in this complaint fo any act or practice of Best Buy, such
allegation shall be deemed to mean that the principals, officers, directors, employees, agents, and
representatives of Best Buy did, or authorized, such act or practice, on behalf of Best Buy while .
actively engaged in the scope of their duties.

g, Best Buy is engaged in the trade or commerce of offering for sale and selling
consumer electronics, home-office products, entertainment software, appliances and related services
at ten (10) retail stores in Connecticut. These stores are located in Orange, Danbu:y, West Hartford,
Manchester, Newington, Waterford, Meriden, Norwalk, Enfield and Stratford.

0. Best Buy is also engaged in the trade or commerce of offering for sale and selling

consumer electronics, home-office produets, entertainment software, appliances and related
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consumer goods and services over the Internet through a commercial website with the address
www.bestbuy.com (the “Internet Website™).

10 Consumers can access the Internet Website by typing the domain name
“BestBuy.com” into an Internet browser. The prices contained on the Defendants’ Internet Website
are often lower than the prices displayed on merchandise signs in the Defendants’ retail stores.

11. Beginning no later than November 2001, Best Buy began opening retail stores in
Comecticnt. These retail stores were equipped with kiosks containing compuiet screens and
keyboards. On information and belief, each of Best Buy’s Connecticut stores had said kiosks
instalted when each store opened.

12.  Best Buy has displayed signage, directly over some of these kiosks, reading “Our
Biggest Store/BestBuy.com.”

13.  The Defendants’ in-store kiosk computer screens display an electronic tab, which
purports to connect Connecticut consumers 1o “BestBuy.com.™

14.  Omce a consumer clicks the tab marked BestBuy.com on the kiosk screen, he/she is
brought to an electronic page that, until March 2007, was configured to look exactly like the
Defendants’ Internet Website.

15.  Inreality, the tab marked BestBuy.com does not connect consumers to the
Defendants’ Internet Website, Instead, the tab connects consumers to a separate internal database
(the “Tnternal Database™) maintained by the Defendants which consumers cannot access over the

Internet. Furthermore, the prices from this Internal Database that are displayed on Best Buy’s in-
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store kiosks are consistent with the prices of items in the stores and are often higher than the prices
displayed on Best Buy’s Intemet Website.

16.  Upon information and belief, in or about 2005, Best Buy instituted a price match
policy whereby its retail stores guaranteed that they would, among other things, match the prices
contained on Best Buy’s Internet Websits.

17.  However, on numerous occasions, when Connecticut consumers sought to purchase
items in Best Buy stores at the lower price that they had seen on the Defendants’ Internet Website,
Best Buy’s employees disputed the reported Intemet price, and directed consumers to confirm Best
Buy’s Internet prices by using the in-store kiosk screens.

18, When consumers followed the employees’ instructions and clicked the tab marked
BestBuy.com at the in-store kiosks, they were not connected to the Defendanis’ Inteinet Website but
instead were commected to the Defendants’ Internal Database which often displayed highex prices
than the consumer had seen displayed for the sarne product on the Defendants’ Internet Website.

19.  Best Buy's course of conduct, as alleged herein, has been undertaken in the conduct
of trade or commeree as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a(4).

20.  Best Buy has represented to consumers:
a. that its in-store kiosks connect consumers to Best Buy's Internet Website;
b. that consumners could use Best Buy’s in-store kiosks to visw Best Buy’s
Internet prices to determing whether they gonld order a product for a lower

price over the Infemet as opposed 10 purchasing the product at the store; and
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¢ that consumers conld use Best Buy’s in-store kiosks to confirm Best Buy’s
Internet prices for the parposes of deciding whether they should avail
themselves of Best Buy’s price match policy.

21, Contrary to the aforesaid representations:

a. the in-store kiogks actually connect consumers to Best Buy’s Internal
Database that often contains higher local o1 regional store prices;

b. consumers cannot use the kiosks to view Best Buy’s Internet prices to
determine whether they could purchase a product for a lower price over the
Internet as opposed to purchasing the product at the store; and

c. consumers cannot use the kiosks to confirm Best Buy’s lower, Internet prices
and o avail themselves of Best Buy's price match policy.

22, Best Buy’s conduct was likely to mislead Connecticut consumers, who could

reasonably interpret the representations of Best Buy employees, the store signage and the statements,

appearance and formatting on Best Buy’s kiosks, to mean that the kiogks connected consumers o

both Best Buy’s Internet Website and its Internet prices.

73, The aforementioned representations were and are material to consumers’ decisions

about what price to pay for Best Buy products, and whether to avail themselves of Best Buy’s price

match policy.
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24, Because Best Buy misrepresented to consumers that the kiosks connected them to its
Internet Website, on information and belief, Connecticut consumers purchased products at the
higher, in-store prices displayed on the kiosks.

25, Best Buy's acts and practices, as described herein, violate § 42-110b-18 (a) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA because they
misrepresent the source of the product information displayed on the kiosks as being from Best Buy’s
Internet Website.

26 Best Buy’s acts and practices, as desciibed herein, violate § 42-110b-18 {d) of the
Regnlations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA because they
misrepresent that the kiosks are affiliated with Best Buy’s Internet Website.

27.  Best Buy’s acts and practices, as described herein, violate § 42-110b-18(g) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTFA because they
misrepresent the nature and chaacteristics of the products displayed on the in-store kiosks as being
identical to those displayed on the Internet Website.

28.  Best Buy’s acts and practices, a8 described herein, violate § 42-110b-22 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA because Best
Buy failed to disclose to consurmers that the kiosks do not conneact consumners to Best Buy’s Intermnet
Website or reflect Best Buy’s Internet prices.

29.  Best Buy’s acts or practices, as alleged herein, constitute unfair or deceptive acis or

practices in violation of Conn, Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).
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COUNT TWO

129 The allegations of paragraphs 1-29 of the First Count are incorporated herein as
paagraphs 1-29 of this Second Court.

30.  The Defendants engaged in the acts ot practices alleged herein when they knew or
should have known that their conduct was deceptive, in violation of Conn. Gien, Stat, § 42-110b().

COUNT THREE

1-20 The allegations of paragraphs 1-29 of the First Count are incorporated herein as
paragraphs 1-29 of this Third Count.

30, Upon information and belief, in or about March 2007, Best Buy placed an electronic
bammer oft its kiosk screen pages that displays the language “This Kiosk Reflects Local Store
Pricing.™ Except for this language, the electromic pages on the in-store kiosk pages are formatted to
look identical to the pages on the Defendants’ Internet website. In fact, the Defendants’ in-store
kiosk pages contain a disclaimer that is identical to the disclaimer on the Defendants’ Internet
Website, that states “[o}nline prices and selection generally mateh our retail stores but may vary.” In
addition, the Defendants siill use & tab labeled with the domain name “BestBuy.com” to provide
aceess to its Internal Database,

31, Thus, Best Buy represents to consumers:

a. that its in-stere kiosks connect consumers to its “online” Internet prices; and
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b. that Best Buy’s Tnternet prices don’t vary fiom the “local” prices in its retail
stores.

32.  Contrary fo the aforesaid representations:

a. the in-store kiosks do not cormect consumers to Best Buy’s “online™ Intemet
prices; and

b. Best Buy’s Internet prices are often lower than both the prices displayed on
the kiosks or in Best Buy retail stores.

33 Best Buy’s conduct is likely to mislead Connecticut consumers, who could
reasonsbly interpret the representations set forth in paragraph 31 of this Third Count to mean that the
in-store kiosks commect consumers to Best Buy’s Internet Website and that Best Buy’s Internet prices
do not vary from the “local” prices in its retail stores.

34.  Best Buy’s representations about its Internet prices and about the kiosk screens are

material to consumers’ decisions about what price to pay for Best Buy's products, and whether to
avail themselves of Best Buy's price match policy.

35.  Best Buy’s acts and practices, as described in this Third Count, violate § 42-110b-18
(a) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA

because Best Buy misrepresents the source of the prices displayed on the kiosks as being Best Buy’s

Intemet Wehsite,

36. Best Buy’s acts and practices, as desciibed in this Third Count, violate § 42-1 10b-18

(d) of the Regulations of Conmecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA
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because Best Buy mistepresents that the prices on the kiosks are affiliated with its “online” Internst
Website.

37 Best Buy’s acts and practices, as described in this Third Count, viclate § 42-110b-
18(e) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se violations of CUTPA
because they misrepresent that the nature and characteristic of the products displayed on the in-store
kiosks as being identical in price as to the products displayed on Best Buy’s Internet Website.

38.  Best Buy’s acts and practices, as described herein, violate § 42-1 10b-22 of the
Regulations of Cormecticut State Agencies, and constitute per se viotations of CUTPA because they
failed to disclose to consumers both that the kiosks did not connect congumers to Best Buy's Internet
Wiebsite and that Best Buy’s online Internet prices are lowsr than the prices displayed on the kiosks.

39.  Best Buy’s acts or practices, as alleged in this Third Count, therefore, constitute
unfait or deceptive acts or practices in violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).
COUNT FOUR

1-39. The allegations of paragraphs 1-39 of the Third Count are incorporated hergin as
paragraphs 1-39 of this Fourth Count.

40.  The Defendants engaged in the acts or practices alleged herein when they knew or

should have known that their conduct was deceptive, it violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-1 10b(a).
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff claims the follpwing 1eliel

L. An order pursuant to Coon. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m(a) enjoining Best Buy from further
violations of Conn, Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).

2. An order pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m(s) directing Best Buy to pay
restitution to consurners who purchased products at a higher price because they were deceived by

Best Buy’s misrtepresentations.

3. An order pursuant to Conn, Gen. Stat. § 42-1100(b) directing Best Buy to pay civil
penalties for each willful violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).

4, An award of attomeys fees, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m(a)

3. Costs of suit.

6. Such other and furiher relief as the Court deems appropriate.

The plaintiff hereby states that the amount in demand is more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars

($15,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs.
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HEREOF FAIL NOT, BUT OF THIS WRIT, MAKE DUE SERVICE AND RETURN
ACCORDING TO LAW.
Dated at Hartford, Connecticut this 18" day of May, 2007.

THE PLAINTIFF
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:

.

Phillip Rosario

Thomas J. Saadi

Jonathan . Blake

Assistant Attorneys General
Turis No. 085059

110 Sherman Street
Hariford, CT 06105

Tel: (860) 808-5400

Fax: (860) 808-5593




